
 
 

 

 

 
 

            
 

   
 

 
 

       
 
 

     

     

       

     
 
 

       

   

   

     
 

 
     

 
 

          

         

 
                   

              

  

 

               

               

  

 

        

 
             

 
           

NEW YORK CITY COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 

ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FORM 

A. SENDING AND RECEIVING INSTITUTIONS 

Sending College: Kingsborough Community College (KBCC) 

Department: Communications and Performing Arts 

Program: Theatre Arts with Technical Production Concentration 

Degree: Associate in Science (A.S.) 

Receiving College: New York City College ofTechnology (NYCCT) 

Department: Entertainment Technology 

Program: Entertainment Technology 

Degree: Bachelor of Technology (B.Tech) 

B. ADMISSION  REQUIREMENTS FOR SENIOR COLLEGE PROGRAM 

• The A.S degree and a minimum GPA of 2.00 

• GPA of 2.50 or better in major courses 

Students who wish to transfer but do not meet all of the above requirements or are unable to enroll 

within two years after graduation will receive admission consideration under our standard transfer 

credit policies. 

In order to satisfy the B.Tech degree requirements, students must select the appropriate general 

education common core and flexible core courses to satisfy CUNY pathway requirements for the 

degree program. 

Total transfer credits granted toward baccalaureate degree: 60 

Total additional credits required at the senior college to complete baccalaureate degree: 60 

Total credits required for the B.Tech degree in Entertainment Technology: 120 
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C1.COURSE TO COURSE EQUIVALENCES AND/OR TRANSFER CREDIT AWARDED 

PROGRAM:THEATRE ARTS A.S.DEGREE AT KBCC 

CONCENTRATION:TECHNICAL PRODUCTION 

Credit 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

30 

6 

3 

3 

12 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

18 

30 

Code 

THASOOO 

THASlOO 

THAS200 

THA6800 

THASSOO 

THA4100 

THAS600 

THA6300 

THA6500 

THA4700 

Title 

Introduction to Theatre Arts 

Play Analysis 

Acting 1: Beginning Acting 

History of Theatre 

Stage Craft 

Production Practicum (3 times) 

Basic Lighting 

Basic Sound Technology 

Scenic Design 

Stage Management 

Total Credits from Program Requirements 

Required Common Core 

English Composition 

Mathematical and Quantitative Reasoning 

Life and Physical Sciences 

Total from Common Core 

Flexible Core Creative 

Expression Individual 

and Society Scientific 

World 

U.S. Experience in its Diversity 

World Cultures and Global Issues 

One additional class from any category 

Total from Flexible Core 

Total Credits from Common Core Requirements 

TOTAL CREDITS FROM KBCC A.S.WITH TECHNICAL PRODUCTION CONCENTRATION 60 

2 



 

         

 

 

 
               

        
 

  

  

  

         

          

       

         

         

       

       

         

      

      

      

        

      

         

          

        

      

    

       

        

       

    

       

       

      
 

 
  

  

 

    

    

     

    

  

 
 
 
 
 

 

      

       

    

       

        

       

     

C2.SENIOR COLLEGE UPPER DIVISION COURSES REMAINING FOR BACCALAUREATE DEGREE 

Courses students will be required to take at New York City College of Technology after completing 

the A.S. with Technical Production concentration at KBCC: 

Code Title Credit 

Required Courses 

ENT 1102 Health and Safety in Production 1 

CST 1101 Problem Solving With Computer Programming 3 

ENT 1108 Entertainment Drafting I 2 

ENT 1201 Basic Electricity for Live Entertainment 1 

ENT 1203 Electricity for Live Entertainment Lab 1 

ENT 2200 Entertainment Drafting II 3 

ENT 2280 Entertainment Control Systems 3 

ENT 3320 Technical Production (repeat 2 times) 4 

ENT 4430 Project Management 3 

ENT 4498 Career Skills 1 

ENT 4499 Culmination Project 2 

ENT 4900 Internship in Entertainment Technology 3 

SubtotalRequired Courses 27 

Choose two of the following groups 

ENT 2350 Lighting Controls for Stage and Studio 3 

ENT 3200 lntro to Scene Design 3 

ENT 4450 Lighting Design 3 

-OR-

ENT 2290 Video Studio Operation 3 

ENT 3190 Introduction to Video Editing 3 

ENT 4390 Advanced Video Editing 3 

-OR-

ENT 2370 Sound Technology II 3 

ENT 3390 Sound for Multimedia 3 

ENT 4475 Sound Systems 3 

-OR-

Elect one of MTEC2260 Music Synthesis and Sampling 

these four: ENT 3310 Monster Shop 

ENT 3330 Entertainment Video Systems 

ENT3350 Lighting Production Techniques 3 

MTEC2280 Ins and Outs 3 

ENT 4480 Show Systems Integration 3 

-OR-

ENT 2210 Advanced Scenery Construction 3 

ENT 3200 lntro to Scene Design 3 

ENT 4410 Technical Direction 3 

Subtotal 18 
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Additional ENT/MTEC Electives 9 

College Option {GenEd) 6* 
---------- -- -- ------ -- -- --------, 
*One course in speech/oral communication (COM 1330 or higher). If an oral 

communication course has already been taken,then one additional liberal arts course 

*One interdisciplinary (ID) Liberal Arts and Science course 

*Note: Students must complete two courses designated at Writing Intensive at New York City College 

of Technology for the bachelor's degree.One in the discipline and one in general education. 

They must also satisfy the Pathways requirements of at least one course in each of the five Flexible 

Core areas and an additional sixth course in one of them. Students can complete no more than two 

courses from any one area. 

Total degree credits to be taken at New York City College of Technology: 60 

Total Credits Required for the BTech Degree: 120 

Effective Date: FALL 2017 
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