

#### NEW YORK CITY COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

#### ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FORM

### A. SENDING AND RECEIVING INSTITUTIONS

Sending College: Kingsborough Community College (KBCC)

Department: Communications and Performing Arts

Program: Theatre Arts with Technical Production Concentration

Degree: Associate in Science (A.S.)

Receiving College: New York City College of Technology (NYCCT)

Department: Entertainment Technology Program: Entertainment Technology Degree: Bachelor of Technology (B.Tech)

### **B. ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR SENIOR COLLEGE PROGRAM**

The A.S degree and a minimum GPA of 2.00

GPA of 2.50 or better in major courses

Students who wish to transfer but do not meet all of the above requirements or are unable to enroll within two years after graduation will receive admission consideration under our standard transfer credit policies.

In order to satisfy the B.Tech degree requirements, students must select the appropriate general education common core and flexible core courses to satisfy CUNY pathway requirements for the degree program.

Total transfer credits granted toward baccalaureate degree: 60

Total additional credits required at the senior college to complete baccalaureate degree: 60

Total credits required for the B.Tech degree in Entertainment Technology: 120

# C1.COURSE TO COURSE EQUIVALENCES AND/OR TRANSFER CREDIT AWARDED

# PROGRAM:THEATRE ARTS A.S. DEGREE AT KBCC

### CONCENTRATION: TECHNICAL PRODUCTION

Code	i itie	Credit
THASOOO	Introduction to Theatre Arts	3
THASIOO	Play Analysis	3
THAS200	Acting 1: Beginning Acting	3
THA6800	History of Theatre	3
THASSOO	Stage Craft	3
THA4100	Production Practicum (3 times)	3
THAS600	Basic Lighting	3
THA6300	Basic Sound Technology	3
THA6500	Scenic Design	3
THA4700	Stage Management	3
	Total Credits from Program Requirements	30
	Required Common Core	
	English Composition	6
	Mathematical and Quantitative Reasoning	3
	Life and Physical Sciences	3
	Total from Common Core	12
	Flexible Core Creative	
	Expression Individual	3
	and Society Scientific	3
	World	3
	U.S. Experience in its Diversity	3
	World Cultures and Global Issues	3
	One additional class from any category	3
	Total from Flexible Core	18
	Total Credits from Common Core Requirements	30
TOTAL CREDIT	S FROM KBCC A.S. WITH TECHNICAL PRODUCTION CONCENTRATION	60

# C2.SENIOR COLLEGE UPPER DIVISION COURSES REMAINING FOR BACCALAUREATE DEGREE

Courses students will be required to take at New York City College of Technology after completing the A.S. with Technical Production concentration at KBCC:

Code	Title	Credit		
	Required Courses			
ENT 1102	Health and Safety in Production	1		
CST 1101	Problem Solving With Computer Programming	3		
ENT 1108	Entertainment Drafting I	2		
ENT 1201	Basic Electricity for Live Entertainment	1		
ENT 1203	Electricity for Live Entertainment Lab	1		
ENT 2200	Entertainment Drafting II	3		
ENT 2280	Entertainment Control Systems	3		
ENT 3320	Technical Production (repeat 2 times)	4		
ENT 4430	Project Management	3		
ENT 4498	Career Skills	1		
ENT 4499	Culmination Project	2		
ENT 4900	Internship in Entertainment Technology	3		
	SubtotalRequired Courses	27		
	Choose two of the following groups			
ENT 2350	Lighting Controls for Stage and Studio	3		
ENT 3200	Intro to Scene Design	3		
ENT 4450	Lighting Design	3		
	-OR-			
ENT 2290	Video Studio Operation	3		
ENT 3190	Introduction to Video Editing	3		
ENT 4390	Advanced Video Editing	3		
	-OR-			
ENT 2370	Sound Technology II	3		
ENT 3390	Sound for Multimedia	3		
ENT 4475	Sound Systems	3		
	-OR-			
Elect one of	MTEC2260 Music Synthesis and Sampling			
these four:	ENT 3310 Monster Shop			
	ENT 3330 Entertainment Video Systems			
	ENT3350 Lighting Production Techniques	3		
MTEC2280	Ins and Outs	3		
ENT 4480	Show Systems Integration	3		
-OR-				
ENT 2210	Advanced Scenery Construction	3		
ENT 3200	Intro to Scene Design	3		
ENT 4410	Technical Direction	3		
	Subtotal	18		

	Additional ENT/MTEC Electives	9
College Option (GenEd)		6
*One course in speech/oral communication	n (COM 1330 or higher). If an oral	,
communication course has already been ta	ken, then one additional liberal arts course	
*One interdisciplinary (ID) Liberal Arts and	Science course	

\*Note: Students must complete two courses designated at Writing Intensive at New York City College of Technology for the bachelor's degree. One in the discipline and one in general education. They must also satisfy the Pathways requirements of at least one course in each of the five Flexible Core areas and an additional sixth course in one of them. Students can complete no more than two courses from any one area.

Total degree credits to be taken at New York City College of Technology: 60

Total Credits Required for the BTech Degree: 120

Effective Date: FALL 2017

7